leakage of personal data or even the destruction of 

public services by irresponsible people. The State 
Cyber and Password Agency (BSSN) monitors 
Indonesian internet traffic 24/7 (twenty-four hours a 
day, seven days a week). According to monitoring 
data, there were 976,429,996 (nine hundred seventy-
six million four hundred twenty-nine thousand nine 
hundred ninety-six) cyber-attacks directed at 
Indonesia in 2022with the highest Indonesian internet 
connection traffic was achieved in January 2022 with 
a total number of attacks reaching 272,962,734 (two 
hundred seventy-two million nine hundred sixty-two 
thousand seven hundred thirty-four) (BSSN, 2023). 
Not all these attacks became incidents, but 
nonetheless, they endangered Indonesia (Rizki & 
Cempaka Timur, 2021).

Meanwhile, Nippon Telegraph and Telephone 
Corporate (NTT) published the 2021 Global Threat 
Intelligence Report. NTT (NTT, 2021) stated that the